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Honorable Michael E. Box, Attorney

Mobile County Racing Commission

Post Office Box 931

Saraland, Alabama  36571

Competitive Bid Law – Professional Services – Mobile County Racing Commission – Drug and Alcohol Testing

If the Mobile County Racing Commission finds that drug-testing lab services are professional services that require a high degree of skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part in a decision, these services would be exempt from the Alabama Competitive Bid Law.  The Mobile County Racing Commission may, however, solicit bids for these services, even if not required by the Competitive Bid Law.

Dear Mr. Box:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Racing Commission.

QUESTION


Is a contract for the performance of lab work and urinalysis for greyhounds a profes​sional service and, therefore, exempt from the Alabama Competitive Bid Law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Urine samples are randomly collected from greyhounds by the Mobile County Racing Commission’s veterinary staff.  The samples are forwarded to a specialized lab for testing.  The Commission believes that the personalities performing the services play a decisive part.  The Com​mission considers the quality of the service, the personnel performing the service, the time in which the reports will be given, methodology, avail​ability, experience, and professional capabilities of those who will be per​forming the service before choosing a lab.


Section 41-16-50(a) of the Code of Alabama states that:


With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39, all con​tracts of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equip​ment, supplies, or other personal property, involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, and the lease of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property where the lessee is or becomes legally and con​tractually bound under the terms of the lease, to pay the total amount of seven thousand five hun​dred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of any state trade school, state junior col​lege, state college, or university under the con​trol of the State Board of Education, the city and county boards of education, the district boards of education of independent school districts, the county commissions, the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state, and the governing boards of municipalities of counties and munici​palities. . . .

ALA. CODE § 41-16-50(a) (2000).


Section 41-16-51(a) of the Code of Alabama provides for exemp​tions for which competitive bidding is not required, including profes​sional services contracts.  This section reads, in part, as follows:


Competitive bids shall not be required for utility services, the rate for which are fixed by law, regulation, or ordinance, and the competi​tive bidding requirements of this article shall not apply to . . . contracts for securing services of attorneys, physicians, architects, teachers, superintendents of construction, artists, apprais​ers, engineers, consultants, certified public accountants, public accountants, or other indi​viduals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(a)(3) (2000).


If the testing and sampling are performed in accordance with pre​viously written or specified standards setting out methods or techniques to be followed, and judgment of the individual is not required other than comparison of the results to the specified standards, the exemption found in section 41-16-51 would seem not to apply.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Sidney Fomby, Jr., Mayor, City of Lincoln, dated October 28, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00044.  


If, however, the testing and sampling require a high degree of pro​fessional skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part, the contract for the testing service would not be subject to the bid law.  The Mobile County Racing Commission must determine, based on the facts, whether those persons who evaluate and test the urine samples from greyhounds possess a high degree of skill to determine and interpret the outcome of those tests and whether the professional capabilities and personalities of the lab personnel are responsible for making subjective determinations as to any violations of the Commission’s drug policy.

CONCLUSION


If the Mobile County Racing Commission finds that drug-testing lab services are professional services that require a high degree of skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part in a decision, these services would be exempt from the Alabama Competitive Bid Law.  The Mobile County Racing Commission may, however, solicit bids for these services, even if not required by the Competitive Bid Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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